GRAVEYARD DX ACHIEVEMENTS

Vincent Ferme, National Radio Club, Editor

1240 ke

Logged Prior to Jan 1, 1960

Date of Last Update: May 25, 2002

* indicates record held by DXer from North America (excluding Alaska)

Station City DXer DX Location Miles
WEBJ AL Brewton Gene Allen Vallejo, CA 2015
WULA AL Eufaula Gene Allen Vallejo, CA 2096
WOWL AL Florence Roy Millar Marysville, WA 2007
WIBY AL Gadsden Gene Allen Vallejo, CA 1998
WWWB AL Jasper Gene Allen Vallejo, CA 1935
WCOV AL Montgomery Gene Allen Vallejo, CA 2066
KBYR AK Anchorage Gene Allen Vallejo, CA 2019
KWIJB AZ Globe Hank Holbrook ~ Chevy Chase, MD 1922
KOFA AZ Yuma Laurie Boyer Dunedin, NZ 7153
KOLD AZ Yuma Pete Taylor Coral Gables, FL *2122
KVRC AR Arkadelphia Don Kaskey Galva, [A 584
KWAK AR Stuttgart Ron Schiller Avenel, NJ 1035
KURE CA Crescent City Roy Millar Bellevue, WA 414
KRDU CA Dinuba Laurie Boyer Dunedin, NZ 7176
KHUM CA Eureka Laurie Boyer Dunedin, New Zealand 7230
KHUM CA Eureka Gene Allen Vallejo, CA *215
KMBY CA Monterey Roy Millar Bellevue, WA 759
KPPC CA Pasadena Stan Morss Boxford, MA 2620
KRKS CA Ridgecrest Roy Millar Bellevue, WA 862
KROY CA Sacramento Laurie Boyer Dunedin, New Zealand 7188
KROY CA Sacramento Don Kaskey Galva, TA *1390
KRNO CA San Bernardino Laurie Boyer Dunedin, New Zealand 7117
KRNO CA San Bernardino Stan Morss Boxford, MA *2547
KSON CA San Diego Eric McIntosh Invercargill, New Zealand 7173
KSON CA San Diego Norm Maguire East Hartford, CT *2501
KSMA CA Santa Maria Roy Millar Bellevue, WA 880
KSUE CA Susanville Laurie Boyer Dunedin, New Zealand 7312



KSUE
KCOX
KRDO
KRDO
KDGO
KSLV
KWBC
KCRT
WWCO
WLCO
WINK
WLRF
WMMB
WFOY
WGAI
WBHB
WGGA
WLAG
WBMI
WPAX
WTWA
KVNI
KJRL
KWEI
WCRW
WEDC
WEDC
WSBC
WEBQ
WTAX
WSDR
WHBU
KDEC
KWLC
KGLO
KBIZ
KICD
KIUL
KAKE

CA
CA
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CO
CT
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
ID
ID
ID
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IL
IN
IA
IA
IA
IA
IA
KS
KS

Susanville
Tulare
Colorado Springs
Colorado Springs
Durango
Monte Vista
Montrose
Trinidad
Waterbury
Eustis

Ft. Myers
Leesburg
Melbourne
St. Augustine
Augusta
Fitzgerald
Gainesville
La Grange
Macon
Thomasville
Thomson
Coeur d'Alene
Pocatello
Weiser
Chicago
Chicago
Chicago
Chicago
Harrisburg
Springtfield
Sterling
Anderson
Decorah
Decorah
Mason City
Ottumwa
Spencer
Garden City
Wichita

Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Laurie Boyer
Gene Allen
Roy Millar
Roy Millar
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Frank Wheeler
Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Don Trelford
Don Kaskey
Roy Millar
Gene Allen
Don Kaskey
Don Kaskey
Roy Millar
Roy Millar
Gene Allen
Don Kaskey
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Frank Wheeler
Laurie Boyer
Pete Taylor
Frank Wheeler
Gene Allen
Frank Wheeler
Gene Allen
Frank Wheeler
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Ralph Sperry
Roy Millar

Albuquerque, NM
Vallejo, CA
Dunedin, New Zealand
Vallejo, CA
Bellevue, WA
Bellevue, WA
Vallejo, CA

East Hartford, CT
Erie, PA
Albuquerque, NM
Vallejo, CA
Scarborough, ON
Omaha, NE
Bellevue, WA
Vallejo, CA
Omaha, NE
Galva, IA
Bellevue, WA
Bellevue, WA
Vallejo, CA
Galva, IA
Albuquerque, NM
East Hartford, CT
Albuquerque, NM
Erie, PA
Dunedin, New Zealand
Chattanooga, TN
Erie, PA

Vallejo, CA

Erie, PA

Vallejo, CA

Erie, PA
Albuquerque, NM
Albuquerque, NM
East Hartford, CT
Vallejo, CA

East Hartford, CT
Fairfield, CT
Bellevue, WA

*860
206
7841
*909
1026
1075
779
1723
360
1513
2436
965
1258
2522
2268
964
851
2189
2288
2239
934
1025
2019
851
394
8688
*498
394
1796
526
1704
321
980
978
2019
1599
1150
1485
1441



WINN
WINN
WFTM
WPKE
WSFC
KALB
KAPK
KANE
WCEM
WCMD
WIJEJ
WHALI
WHALI
WOCB
WATT
WCBY
WIJPD
WIJIM
WMFG
WIJON
WMPA
WGRM
WGCM
WWOZ
WMIS
KFVS
KXLW
KFMO
KWOS
KBMY
KAVR
KXLJ
KELK
K02XDN
KFOR
KODY
WKBR
WSNIJ
KOAT

KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
LA
LA
LA
MD
MD
MD
MA
MA
MA
MI
MI
MI
MI
MN
MN
MS
MS
MS
MS
MS
MO
MO
MO
MO
MT
MT
MT
NV
NV
NE
NE
NH
NJ
NM

Louisville
Louisville
Maysville
Pikeville
Somerset
Alexandria
Minden

New Iberia
Cambridge
Cumberland
Hagerstown
Greenfield
New Bedford
West Yarmouth
Cadillac
Cheyboygan
Ishpeming
Lansing
Hibbing

St. Cloud
Aberdeen
Greenwood
Gulfport
Meridian
Natchez

Cape Girardeau
Clayton (EBS)
Flat River
Jefferson City
Billings
Havre

Helena

Elko

Mercury
Lincoln
North Platte
Manchester
Bridgeton
Albuquerque

Eric McIntosh
Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Don Kaskey
Pete Taylor
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Roy Millar
Laurie Boyer
Don Trelford
Frank Wheeler
Norm Maguire
Don Trelford
Frank Wheeler
Norm Maguire
Frank Wheeler
Don Kaskey
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Frank Wheeler
Norm Maguire
Roy Millar
Frank Wheeler
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Don Kaskey
Laurie Boyer
Norm Maguire
Frank Wheeler
Gene Allen
Ron Schiller
Frank Wheeler
Don Kaskey

Invercargill, New Zealand

Albuquerque, NM
Vallejo, CA
Galva, IA

Coral Gables, FL
Vallejo, CA
Albuquerque, NM
Bellevue, WA
Dunedin, New Zealand
Espanola, ON
Erie, PA
Albuquerque, NM
Espanola, ON
Erie, PA

East Hartford, CT
Erie, PA

Galva, IA

East Hartford, CT
Albuquerque, NM
Albuquerque, NM
Albuquerque, NM
East Hartford, CT
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA

Erie, PA

East Hartford, CT
Bellevue, WA
Erie, PA

Vallejo, CA

East Hartford, CT
East Hartford, CT
Galva, IA
Dunedin, New Zealand
Albuquerque, NM
Erie, PA

Vallejo, CA
Avenel, NJ

Erie, PA

Galva, IA

8746
*1176
2039
762
829
1756
776
2045
9087
482
371
1890
622
312
1292
333
489
612
1113
983
1028
1116
1925
1903
959
949
1729
623
1591
1798
1846
864
7509
515
869
1128
221
316
779



KAMO
KCLV
KVBC
WGNY
WGBB
WGVA
WATN
WVOS
WNBZ
WSNY
WATN
WSOC
WCNC
WINC
WSYD
WPJL
WENC
KDLR
WIW
WCOL
WLOK
WBBW
WHIZ
KVSO
KASA
KBEL
KHBG
KWIL
KCOV
KFJI
KMED
KWRC
KSGA
KRXL
WRTA
WAGO
WKOK
WBAX
WWON

NM
NM
NM
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NY
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
ND
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
OK
OK
OK
OK
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
OR
PA
PA
PA
PA
RI

Carlsbad
Clovis
Farmington
Chester
Freeport
Geneva
Jamestown
Liberty
Saranac Lake
Schenectady
Watertown
Charlotte
Elizabeth City
Jacksonville
Mount Airy
Raleigh
Whiteville
Devils Lake
Akron
Columbus
Lima
Youngstown
Zanesville
Ardmore

Elk City
Idabel
Okmulgee
Albany
Corvallis
Klamath Falls
Medford (EBS)
Pendleton
Redmond
Roseburg
Altoona
Reading
Sunbury
Wilkes-Barre
Woonsocket

Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Roy Millar
Norm Maguire
Frank Wheeler
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Don Trelford
Frank Wheeler
Ron Schiller
Frank Wheeler
Norm Maguire
Frank Wheeler
Norm Maguire
Don Kaskey
Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Frank Wheeler
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Don Kaskey
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Roy Millar
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Don Trelford
Don Trelford
Norm Maguire
Frank Wheeler
Ron Schiller

East Hartford, CT
Vallejo, CA
Bellevue, WA
East Hartford, CT
Erie, PA

East Hartford, CT
East Hartford, CT
Espanola, ON
Erie, PA

Avenel, NJ

Erie, PA

East Hartford, CT
Erie, PA

East Hartford, CT
Omaha, NE

East Hartford, CT
Vallejo, CA

Erie, PA

East Hartford, CT
East Hartford, CT
East Hartford, CT
Galva, IA
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA

East Hartford, CT
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA
Albuquerque, NM
Albuquerque, NM
Albuquerque, NM
Bellevue, WA
East Hartford, CT
Albuquerque, NM
Albuquerque, NM
Scarborough, ON
Scarborough, ON
East Hartford, CT
Erie, PA

Avenel, NJ

1849
1058
1049
90
350
237
342
466
334
155
236
635
504
552
887
526
2440
998
463
559
602
769
2117
1390
1508
1523
1426
1103
1111
963
363
2292
1010
1068
231
293
227
223
174



WKDK
WSSC
WDXY
KWAT
WBEJ
WEKR
WBIR
WBIR
WKDA
WENK
KVLF
KEAN
KORA
KGBS
KTXJ
KOCA
KMAC
KXOX
KOVO
WSKI
WSSV
WBBL
WROV
WTON
KXLE
KCOW
KGY
KLOQ
WILS
WKOY
WTIP
WDNE
WKOY
WOMT
WIBU
WDET
WIMC
KFBC

SC
SC
SC
SD
TN
TN
TN
TN
N
N
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
UT
VT
VA
VA
VA
VA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WV
WV
\VAY
\\'AY
\\'AY
WI
WI
WI
WI
WY

Newberry
Sumter
Sumter
Watertown
Elizabethtown
Fayetteville
Knoxville
Knoxville
Nashville
Union City
Alpine
Brownwood
Bryan
Harlingen
Jasper
Kilgore

San Antonio
Sweetwater
Provo
Montpelier
Petersburg
Richmond
Roanoke
Staunton
Ellensburg
Ellensburg
Olympia
Yakima (EBS)
Beckley
Bluefield
Charleston
Elkins
Wheeling
Manitowoc
Poynette
Rhinelander
Rice Lake
Cheyenne

Norm Maguire
Ron Schiller
Frank Wheeler
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Don Kaskey
Laurie Boyer
Pete Taylor
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Roy Millar
Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Roy Millar
Roy Millar
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Ron Schiller
Frank Wheeler
Laurie Boyer
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Roy Miller
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Don Kaskey
Pete Taylor
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Frank Wheeler

East Hartford, CT
Avenel, NJ

Erie, PA

Vallejo, CA

East Hartford, CT
Galva, IA

Dunedin, New Zealand

Coral Gables, FL
Vallejo, CA

East Hartford, CT
Bellevue, WA
Albuquerque, NM
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA
Bellevue, WA
Bellevue, WA
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA
Albuquerque, NM
Albuquerque, NM
East Hartford, CT
Avenel, NJ

Erie, PA

Dunedin, New Zealand

Albuquerque, NM
Albuquerque, NM
Bellevue, WA
East Hartford, CT
Albuquerque, NM
East Hartford, CT
Galva, IA
Durham, NC
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA

East Hartford, CT
Vallejo, CA

Erie, PA

713
569
(Tie) 569
1381
638
679
8625
740
1916
954
1559
448
1527
1646
1901
1812
1496
1257
582
1907
1631
390
382
276
7651
1108
1195
110
536
1421
532
855
300
1806
1716
878
1611
1272



KLUK
KASL
KRAL
KTHE
KTHE
CKLN
CJAV
CJAV
CFPR
CJEM
CBH
CKDO
CICS
CIRW
CHLT
CINB
XEBU
XEFV
XEBN

WXLQ

ZBM
JOER

WY
WY
WY
WY
WY
BC
BC
BC
BC
NB
NS
ON
ON
PI
PQ
SA
CH
CH
CH

JA

Evanston
Newcastle
Rawlins
Thermopolis
Thermopolis
Nelson

Port Alberni
Port Alberni
Prince Rupert
Edmonston
Halifax
Oshawa
Stratford
Summerside
Sherbrooke
North Battleford
Chihuahua
Ciudad Juarez
Delicias

BER Fort Bell
BER Hamilton

Hiroshima

Gene Allen
Roy Miller
Norm Maguire
Laurie Boyer
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Laurie Boyer
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Ron Schiller
Frank Wheeler
Norm Maguire
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Gene Allen
Norm Maguire
Norm Maguire
Gene Allen

Vallejo, CA
Bellevue, WA
East Hartford, CT
Dunedin, New Zealand
Vallejo, CA
Albuquerque, NM
Dunedin, New Zealand
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA

East Hartford, CT
Albuquerque, NM
East Hartford, CT
Avenel, NJ

Erie, PA

East Hartford, CT
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA
Vallejo, CA

East Hartford, CT
East Hartford, CT
Vallejo, CA

605
907
1775
7914
*798
1147
7626
*789
1184
455
2346
344
395
846
251
1218
1139
995
1187
740
784
5923
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